507009108 12/03/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7055946

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
GARVEY CORPORATION	12/01/2021	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT
Street Address:	10 S DEARBORN ST.
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60603

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6575287
Patent Number:	6612425
Patent Number:	6612417
Patent Number:	6648124
Patent Number:	6959802
Patent Number:	6964329
Patent Number:	7252186
Patent Number:	7322459
Patent Number:	7441645
Patent Number:	7823716
Patent Number:	9382076
Patent Number:	9714144

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)455-2502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2124553605

Email: ksolomon@stblaw.com

Correspondent Name: GENEVIEVE DORMENT, ESQ.

Address Line 1: SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP

Address Line 2: 425 LEXINGTON AVENUE

PATENT -

507009108 REEL: 058362 FRAME: 0100

Address Line 4: NEW	NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	509265/2324		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GENEVIEVE DORMENT		
SIGNATURE:	/GD/		
DATE SIGNED:	12/03/2021		

Total Attachments: 6

source=Columbus McKinnon - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page1.tif source=Columbus McKinnon - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page2.tif source=Columbus McKinnon - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page3.tif source=Columbus McKinnon - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page4.tif source=Columbus McKinnon - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page5.tif source=Columbus McKinnon - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page6.tif

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

This GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS ("Agreement"), effective as of December 1, 2021 is made by GARVEY CORPORATION, a New Jersey corporation ("Grantor"), in favor of JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") for the several banks and other financial institutions (the "Lenders"), parties to the Credit Agreement, dated as of April 7, 2021 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Columbus McKinnon Corporation, ("Parent Borrower"), Columbus McKinnon EMEA GmbH (the "German Borrower") and, together with the Grantors, the "Borrowers"), the Lenders and the Agent.

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Lenders have severally agreed to make Loans and other extensions of credit to the Borrowers upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, Grantor has executed and delivered an Assumption Agreement, dated as of November 30, 2021, in favor of the Agent, pursuant to which Grantor became a party to a U.S. Security Agreement, dated as of April 7, 2021, in favor of the Agent (together with all amendments and modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "U.S. Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the U.S. Security Agreement, Grantor pledged and granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Agent, the Lenders and any affiliate of any Lender to which Obligations are owed (collectively, the "Secured Parties") a continuing security interest in all Intellectual Property, including the Patents, except to the extent such Intellectual Property constitutes Excluded Property, as defined in the U.S. Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the adequacy and legal sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the Secured Parties, and in order to induce the Lenders to make Loans and other financial accommodations to the Borrowers pursuant to the Credit Agreement, Grantor agrees, for the benefit of the Agent and the other Secured Parties, as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Credit Agreement and the U.S. Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. Grantor hereby pledges and grants a continuing security interest in, and a right of setoff against, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto) (collectively, the "<u>Collateral</u>"), to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties to secure payment, performance and observance of the Obligations.

SECTION 3. <u>Purpose</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The security interest granted hereby has been granted to the Agent in connection with the U.S. Security Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof. The U.S. Security Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Agent and the other Secured Parties thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

SECTION 4. <u>Acknowledgment</u>. The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Agent and the other Secured Parties with respect to the security interest in the Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement and the U.S. Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the U.S. Security Agreement, the terms of the U.S. Security Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

SECTION 6. <u>Electronic Execution</u>. The words "execution," "signed," "signature," "delivery," and words of like import in or relating to this Termination and Release shall be deemed to include Electronic Signatures (as defined below), deliveries or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature, physical delivery thereof or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be. As used herein, "Electronic Signatures" means any electronic symbol or process attached to, or associated with, any contract or other record and adopted by a person with the intent to sign, authenticate or accept such contract or record.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

GARVEY CORPORATION

Vame: Grevery P. Rustowicz

l'itle: Treasurer

Accepted and Agreed:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Name: Judith L. Marsh

Title: Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Patent Registrations and Applications

					Expiration	
<u>App. No.</u> 09/984,682	<u>Pat. No.</u> 6,575,287	PRODUCT CONVEYING AND ACCUMULATION SYSTEM AND METHOD (2075.00001)	Filing Date 10/25/2001	1ssue Date 6/10/2003	<u>Date</u> 10/25/2021	Jurisdiction US
10/172,075	6,612,425	MULTIPLE DRIVE CONVEYOR SYSTEM (2075.00002)	6/18/2002	9/2/2003	6/18/2022	US
10/016,822	6,612,417	PRODUCT CONVEYING AND ACCUMULATION SYSTEM AND METHOD (2075.00003)	12/7/2001	9/2/2003	12/7/2021	US
10/263,298	6,648,124	PRODUCT PATH SPLITTING AND MERGING CONVEYOR SYSTEM (2075.00005)	9/19/2002	11/18/2003	9/19/2022	US
10/875,540	6,959,802	DUAL CONVEYOR PRODUCT CONVEYING AND ACCUMULATION SYSTEM (2075.00007)	6/24/2004	11/1/2005	6/24/2024	US
10/877,705	6,964,329	STEP DOWN PRODUCT ACCUMULATION SYSTEM (2075.00006)	6/25/2004	11/15/2005	6/25/2024	US
11/026,363	7,252,186	ACCUMULATION TABLE (2075.00010)	12/29/2004	8/7/2007	12/29/2024	US
11/416,298	7,322,459	DIFFERENTIAL SPEED CONVEYOR ACCUMULATION SYSTEM AND	5/1/2006	1/29/2008	5/1/2026	US

App. No.	Pat. No.	<u>Title</u>	Filing Date	Issue Date	Expiration Date	Jurisdiction
		METHOD (2075.00009)				
11/821,834	7,441,645	ACCUMULATION TABLE (2075.00012)	6/25/2007	10/28/2008	12/29/2024	US
12/315,750	7,823,716	PRODUCT STABILIZING CONVEYOR SYSTEM AND METHOD (2057.00013)	12/4/2008	1/2/2010	12/4/2028	US
14/790,481	9,382,076	CONVEYING AND ACCUMULATING SYSTEM WITH PRODUCT ALIGNMENT WHEEL (2075.00017)	7/2/2015	7/5/2016	7/2/2035	US
14/978,537	9,714,144	PRODUCT CONVEYING AND ACCUMULATION SYSTEM (2075.00015)	12/22/2015	7/25/2017	12/30/2034	US

RECORDED: 12/03/2021